for electricity transmission services in accordance with the Forecast of Social and Economic Development
of the Russian Federation for 2022 and the planning period 2023-2024 published on the website of the
Ministry of Economic Development of the Russian Federation on October 6, 2021.

PJSC “Rosseti Kuban”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands Russian rubles, if not mentioned otherwise)

40

The forecast volumes of electricity transmission for the generating unit were determined on the basis of the

annual Business Plan for 2022 and forecast indicators for 2023-2026 approved by the Board of Directors of

PJSC “Rosseti Kuban” (Minutes of the meeting No. 461/2021 of December 30, 2021).

The forecast cash flows were discounted to their present value using a weighted average cost of capital

(WACC) of 10.55%.

The long-term growth rate of net cash flows in the post-forecast period was 3.97%.

According to the results of testing, as of December 31, 2021, no impairment of the Group's non-current

assets was detected. The sensitivity of the recoverable value of the assets of the CGU to changes in the

basic assumptions in the calculation is presented below:

 Increase, %  Decline, %

Change of discount rate by 1% 14.14  (10.61)

The change in the RGR to the base value in each period by reducing the

useful production by 0.5% 3.98  (3.98)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by

1% 10.03  (7.38)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 1% 6.39  (6.39)

Change in the level of investments (capital investments) by 10% 2.10  (2.10)

The sensitivity analysis of the material assumptions on the basis of which the impairment model for PJSC

“Rosseti Kuban” was built as of December 31, 2021 is presented below:

 increase in the discount rate to 11.55% (by 1%): leads to an impairment loss of PJSC “Rosseti

Kuban” in the amount of 4 038 556 thousand rubles, the value of use will be 61 543 317 thousand

rubles;

 reduction of the required gross revenue to the base value in each period by 0.5%: does not lead to an

impairment loss of PJSC “Rosseti Kuban”, the value of use will amount to 66 104 465 thousand

rubles;

 increase in the level of operating expenses to the base value in each period by 1%: leads to an